22 LC 124 0108

Senate Resolution 457

By: Senators Thompson of the 14th, Harbin of the 16th, Gooch of the 51st, Hatchett of the 50th, Mullis of the 53rd and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Suzanne Guy; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, through years of service, Suzanne Guy has been among the most respected,
- 3 energetic, and dedicated leaders in the State of Georgia in defending the rights of innocent
- 4 unborn children; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Guy defied doctors who insisted she abort her precious daughter because of
- 6 severe prenatal issues, warning that if her daughter survived, she would have grievous
- 7 developmental disabilities; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Guy and her husband, Peter, told doctors that regardless of the outcome, their
- 9 daughter's life was a precious gift from God and of infinite worth, and because of this belief,
- she gave birth to their daughter, Rachel, who not only survived but has grown up to become
- a passionate defender of the unborn as well; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Guy has used her experience and passion to become one of the foremost leaders
- in the pro-life movement, counseling at a pregnancy resource center, speaking at pro-life
- events, serving as president of the Cherokee County Chapter of Georgia Right to Life, and
- serving on the board of the Family Policy Alliance of Georgia; and

22 LC 124 0108

16 WHEREAS, Guy is the founder and president of Life Initiatives and Values, a pro-life

- 17 ministry of the First Baptist Church of Woodstock that seeks to act with love to promote
- 18 respect for the sanctity of innocent human life through prayer, education, and service.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 recognize Suzanne Guy for her many years of service in the pro-life movement in Georgia,
- 21 working tirelessly to promote the intrinsic value of all human life as children of our Creator
- 22 worthy of our love and protection, and commend her efforts in saving countless thousands
- 23 of innocent lives in Georgia.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 25 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Suzanne Guy.